basis (in accordance with the number of Shares that they own).

3. Restatement of Interim Financial Statements

The Sponsor restated the interim financial statements previously filed with the Trust�s unaudited Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly
period ended July 31, 2006. The restated financial statements correct an accounting error for the Australian Dollars received by the Trust in
Basket creations and paid by the Trust in Basket redemptions that related to accrued interest. Such interest receipts or payments were incorrectly
included in the calculation of interest receivable and interest income of the Trust, rather than cash and redeemable capital shares. Additionally,
the translation of these receipts or payments to USD resulted in adjustments to the corresponding Currency Translation Adjustment balances.

9

The restatement has the following impact on the financial statements for the Trust�s quarterly period ended July 31, 2006:

Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income

Inception to Date
July 31, 2006

As Previously
Reported

Adjustment
Amount

As Restated

Edgar Filing: CURRENCYSHARES AUSTRALIAN DOLLAR TRUST - Form 424B3

Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income 7

Inception to Date
July 31, 2006

Interest Income $67,207 ($8,198) $59,009

Net Income $62,782 ($8,198) $54,584

Currency Translation Adjustment $1,702 ($223) $1,479

Total Comprehensive Income $64,484 ($8,421) $56,063

Earnings Per Share $0.55 ($0.07) $0.48
Statements of Changes in Shareholder�s Equity

Inception to Date
July 31, 2006

As Previously
Reported

Adjustment
Amount As Restated

Net Income $62,782 ($8,198) $54,584

Adjustment of redeemable capital shares to
redemption value ($46,912) $8,198 ($38,714)

Currency Translation Adjustment $1,702 ($223) $1,479

Adjustment of redeemable capital shares to
redemption value ($1,702) $223 ($1,479)

10

Statement of Cash Flows

Inception to Date
July 31, 2006

As Previously
Reported

Adjustment
Amount As Restated

Cash received for interest income $16,484 ($8,199) $8,285

Net cash provided by operating activities $15,870 ($8,199) $7,671

Cash received on issuance of redeemable shares $11,192,583 $8,199 $11,200,782

Net cash provided by financing activities $11,176,639 $8,199 $11,184,838

Net Income $62,782 ($8,198) $54,584
4. Redeemable Capital Shares

Shares are classified as �redeemable� for financial statement purposes, since they are subject to redemption. Shares are issued and redeemed
continuously in Baskets of 50,000 Shares in exchange for Australian Dollars. Individual investors cannot purchase or redeem Shares in direct
transactions with the Trust. Only Authorized Participants (as defined below) may place orders to create and redeem Baskets. An Authorized
Participant is a Depository Trust Company (�DTC�) participant that is a registered broker-dealer or other institution eligible to settle securities

Edgar Filing: CURRENCYSHARES AUSTRALIAN DOLLAR TRUST - Form 424B3